denominated in the entity’s
   functional currency	 (25,719)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (25,719)

Currency exposure	 –	 1,020	 11,756	 12,277	 –	 25,053

COMPANY
2014

Financial assets
Receivables	 158,398	 –	 –	 –	 –	 158,398
Bank balances and deposits	 1,130	 129	 1,046	 255	 –	 2,560

		  159,528	 129	 1,046	 255	 –	 160,958

Financial liabilities
Payables (current)	 42,427	 –	 –	 –	 –	 42,427
Short-term borrowings	 15,000	 –	 –	 –	 –	 15,000

		  57,427	 –	 –	 –	 –	 57,427

Net financial assets	 102,101	 129	 1,046	 255	 –	 103,531
Less: Net financial assets
   denominated in the entity’s
   functional currency	 (102,101)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (102,101)

Currency exposure	 –	 129	 1,046	 255	 –	 1,430

MEGA FIRST CORPORATION BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2015 111

Notes to the financial STATEMENTS
[continued]

40.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
foreign currencies as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

	 GROUP	 COMPANY
		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on profit after
   taxation and equity

RMB/RM:
- strengthened by 5%	 2,229	 3,939	 –	 –
- weakened by 5%	 (2,229)	 (3,939)	 –	 –

USD/RM:
- strengthened by 5%	 701	 628	 38	 5
- weakened by 5%	 (701)	 (628)	 (38)	 (5)

SGD/RM:
- strengthened by 5%	 1,162	 1,071	 441	 39
- weakened by 5%	 (1,162)	 (1,071)	 (441)	 (39)

HKD/RM:
- strengthened by 5%	 518	 418	 460	 10
- weakened by 5%	 (518)	 (418)	 (460)	 (10)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s
policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available.  Any surplus funds of the
Group will be placed with licensed financial institutions to generate interest income.

	 Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk of the financial liabilities
is disclosed in Notes 29, 30, 32 and 33 to the financial statements.

MEGA FIRST CORPORATION BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2015112

Notes to the financial STATEMENTS
[continued]

40.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
interest rates as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

	 GROUP	 COMPANY
		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on profit after
   taxation and equity

Increase of 25
   basis points (bp)	 (255)	 (149)	 (84)	 (28)
Decrease of 25 bp	 255	 149	 84	 28

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

	 The Group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in quoted
investment prices. The Group manages its exposure to equity price risks by maintaining a
portfolio of equities with different risk profiles.

	 Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the
prices of the quoted investments as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:-

	 GROUP	 COMPANY
		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on equity

Increase of 5%	 2,076	 1,866	 340	 –
Decrease of 5%	 (2,076)	 (1,866)	 (340)	 –

MEGA FIRST CORPORATION BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2015 113

Notes to the financial STATEMENTS
[continued]

40.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Cont’d)

(b)	 Credit Risk

	 The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from
trade and other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of
credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. For other financial
assets (including quoted investments, cash and bank balances), the Group minimises credit risk
by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.